

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 23, 1830, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: Fuller & fuller, printers to the state. 1856.

RESOLVES

1

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

27

Chapter 349.

Resolve for abatement of state valuation of the town of Arrowsic.

Resolved, That the state valuation of the town of Arrowsic, Valuation of Arrowsie. in the county of Sagadahoc, shall hereafter and until the next state valuation, be fixed at sixty-two thousand eight hundred seventy-five dollars, instead of the sum now fixed by law.

[Approved April 2, 1856.]

Chapter 350.

Resolve in aid of roads in the town of Kingsbery.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend in Road from the town of Kingsbery, the sum of two hundred dollars, in re- Blanchard, mairing the road leading from Kingsbery to Blanchard, south of the mountain.

[Approved April 3, 1856.]

Chapter 351.

Resolve in relation to the settlement of the account of the land agent.

Resolved, That the allowance to the land agent in the settlement of his account for the year eighteen hundred and fifty-five, confirmed. by the governor and council, of the sum of nine hundred and forty-five dollars and twenty-five cents, the same being the excess of expenditure upon Mattawamkeag bridge in said year, above the appropriation therefor, is hereby confirmed.

[Approved April 3, 1856.]

Chapter 352.

Resolve for the payment of the militia called into the public service by order of the governor, June fourth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five.

Resolved, That there be paid to Major General Wendall P. Military sorvico Smith, of the fifth division of the militia of this state, and to payment of the officers, non-commissioned officers and privates under his command, called into the public service by order of the governor, June fourth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, the following compensation therefor, viz:

Allowance to and agent

Kingsbery to repair of, §200.

341